BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse §
License Number 663723 §
issued to MELANIE KOCH GORDON §
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ORDER OF THE BOARD

On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereihaft’er referred to as the Board,

&3

accepted the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License Number 663723, issued to MEL ANII
KOCH GORDON, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordance with

Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice ang
hearing. |
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Respondent is currently licensed to praétice professional nuréing in ';he State of Texas.
2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing.
3. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Northwestern State University,

Shreveport; Louisiana, in May 1994. Respondent was licensed to practice professiongl
nursing in the State of Texas in August 1999.

4. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:
1993 - 1994 Staff Nurse Louisiana State University
. Medical Center

Shreveport, Louisiana

1994 - 1996 Staff Nurse LifeCare Hospitals, Inc.
Shreveport, Louisiana

663723:007 ; H5




10.

663723:007 ’ 2 Hs

Respondent’s professional nursing employment history continued:

1996 - 1998 Agency Nurse - Olsten Nursing Agency
Shreveport, Louisiana

American Nursing Agency
Shreveport, Louisiana

Lifeline Nursing Agency
- Shreveport, Louisiana

1998 - 1999 Staff Nurse Louisiana State University
Medical Center
Shreveport, Louisiana

7/00 - 10/00 Staff Nurse Azalea Sleep Center
Tyler, Texas

10/00 - present - Not employed in nursing

On May 12, 2000, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of Nursin
requiring her to apply to and be accepted into the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurse
(TPAPN). A copy of the May 12, 2000, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusion
of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

2 Vil U

On June 19, 2001, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of Nursing
requiring her to apply to and be accepted into the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses
(TPAPN). A copy of the June 19, 2001, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions
of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On December 31, 2004, the Board accepted the voluntary surrender of Petitioner’s licens
to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. A copy of the December 31, 2004,
Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by
reference, as part of this Order. '

(€]

On December 11, 2006, Respondent’s license to practice professional nursing in the Staf
of Texas was Reinstated. A copy of the Reinstatement Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, an
Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

[T ¢]

Formal Charges were filed on September 29, 2010. A copy of the Formal Charges }
attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

(7]

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on October 4, 2010.
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On February 24, 2011, the Board received a statement from Respondent voluntarily
surrendering the right to practice nursing in Texas. A copy of Respondent's notarized
statement, dated February 19, 2011, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this
Order.

The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Orde
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatemer:I;
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followe

by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

hame

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdictio
over this matter.

1=}

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(10)(A) & (D) and (11)(B).

Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

-t

Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions fc
reinstatement of licensure.

7]

Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.452 (b), Texa
Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at th
time of the reinstatement.

(]
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Nurse License

professional nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the

- Texas Board of Nursing. In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following

conditions:

to Respondent'

State of Texas.

663723:007

ORDER
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Registeref

Number 663723, heretofore issued to MELANIE KOCH GORDON, to practic

[¢]

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use the title qf
registered nurse or the abbreviation “RN” or wear any insignia identifying herself ¢s
aregistered nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any
person to believe that RESPONDENT is a registered nurse during the period in
which the license is surrendered.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one (1
year has elapsed from the date of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has obtaine
objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety immediately
preceding the petition.

[N

Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

s nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

By: M_ﬁ %m/

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board




In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Number 663723, Issued to §

MELANIE KOCH GORDON, Respondent ~ §  BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Resp'ondlerft
MELANIE KOCH GORDON, is a Registered Nurse holding license number 663723, which 1s 1y
current status at the time of this pleading.

- Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent tg
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show

compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of lhe license prior to commencement of
this proceedmg

CHARGE L

On or about October 22, 2009, while employed with Fresenius Medical Care, Tyler, Texas
Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Cocaine in that she produced a specimen for a drug
screen which resulted positive for Cocaine. Possession of Cocaine is prohibited by Chapter 481 of
the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). The use of Cocaine by a Registered
Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse’s ability to recognize subtle signed,
symptoms or changes in the patient’s condition, and could impair the nurse’s ability to make rational,
accurate, and app;‘opnate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patxent care, thereby
placing the patlent in potential danger.

o

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10),Texas Occupations Code, and is a vmlatlon of 22 TEX. ADMIN. COD!
§217.12(10)(A) & (D).

T

CHARGE IL

On or about October 22, 2009, while employed with Fresenius Medical Care, Tyler, Texas,
Respondent failed to comply with the Reinstatement Agreed Order issued to her on December 11
2006, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply wit
Stipulation Number Seventeen (17) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

3

[=2

%)) PETITIONER SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubam, Stadol,
Dalgan, Ultram or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances,
except as prescnbed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose...

A copy ofthe December 11, 2006 Reinstatement Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Concluswns .
of Law is attached and mcorporated by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Sectio
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupahons Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. COD
§217.12(11)(B). .

(S5 =1




NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to thg
Board's rules, 22 TEX ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose o
Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texa
Occupations Code. The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by thg
Board to the State Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or othef
Board counsel for legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses
reproduction of records, Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of af
least one thousand two hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rel)
on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction Policies for Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substar.xc
Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder, which can be found at the Board's websitd,

www.bon.state.tx:us.
{

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinarvaction/discp-matrix.html.

s

A8

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

LA




NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Orders which are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges
will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated May 12
2000, Agreed Order issued June 19, 2001, and Reinstatement Agreed Order issued December 11
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"«,,,,Og sihe TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

MW

( James % Johnston, Generél Counsel
: oard Certified - Administrative Law

Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Renee Koslan Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
‘Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments: Agreed Order dated May 12, 2000.
Agreed Order dated June 19, 2001.
Reinstatement Agreed Order dated December 11, 2006.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse &
License Number 663723 § REINSTATEMENT
issued to MELANIE KOCH GORDON  § AGREED ORDER

On this day came to be considered by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the Stafs

L8 4

of Texas, hereinafier referred to as the Board, the Petition for Reinstatement of Registered
Nurse License Number 663723, held by MELANIE KOCH GORDON, hereinaﬁer referred tp
as Petitioner. |

An informal conference was held on October 3, 2006,; at the office of the Boar{l
of Nurse Examiners, in accordance with Section 301.464, Texas Occupations Code.

Petitioner appeared in person. Petitioner was gotiﬁed of her right to be
represented by legal counsel and elected to waive réprescntation by coungei. In attendance were

Mary Beth Thomas, MSN, RN, Director of Nursing Practice, Executive Director’s Designec:

e

Virginia Campbell, BSN, RN, Board Member; James W. Johnston, General Counsel; Anthony

e
by

L. Diggs, MSCJ , Director of Enforcement; Peggy Penn, RN, Nursing Consultant; and Diane

Burell, Investigator.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in.th.etxe,
Findings of Fact was served on Petitioner and Petitioner was given an opportunity to sho

compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Petitioner waived representation by counsel, notice and heaﬁng, and consented to the
entry of this Order. '

663723:007 -1-




3. Petitioner received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Northwestern State
University, Shreveport, Louisiana, in May 1994. Petitioner was originally licensed to| -
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas i n August 1999

4. . Petitioner's professional nursing employment history includes:
1993-1994 - Staff Nurse Louisiana State Un1vers1ty Medical
Center

* Shreveport, Louisiana

1994 - 1996 Staff Nurse , LifeCare Hospitals, Inc.
Shreveport, Louisiana

1996 -1998 Agency Nurse Olsten Nursing Agency
Shreveport, Louisiana

American Nuréing Agency
Shreveport, Louisiana

Lifeline Nursing Agency
Shreveport, Louisiana

. 1998 - 1999 Staff Nurse Louisiana State University Medicaf
' Center :
Shreveport, Louisiana

7/00 - 10/00 Staff Nurse Azalea Sleep Center
' Tyler, Texas -

10/00 - present Not employed in nursing

5. On May 12, 2000, Petitioner was issued an Agreed Order by the Board of Nursg
Examiners for the State of Texas requiring her to apply to and be accepted into the Te ;L:)[s
Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the May 12, 2000, Agreed Or

Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part
of this Order.

6. On Ju.ne 19, 2001, Petitioner was issued an Agreed Order by the Board of Nurs
Exammc?rs for the State of Texas requiring her to apply to and be accepted into the Tex£
Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the June 19, 2001, Agreed Ordet.

Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as pa
of this Order. '

——

663723:007 ‘ -2-




7. On December 31, 2004, the Board accepted the voluntary surrender of Petitioner’
" license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. A copy of the Decembe
31, 2004, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached an

incorporated, by reference, as a part of this Order.

8. On or about May 30, 2006, Petitioner submitted a Petition for Reinstatement of Licens

to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

9. Petitioner presented the following in support of her petition:

9.1

9.2.

9.3.

954.
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Judgment and Community Supervision Order, dated October 13, 2003, indicatixf
t

Petitioner plead “Guilty” to the charge of “Resisting Arrest” in the County Court

Law of Smith County, Texas. Petitioner received Deferred Adjudication and

Community Supervision for One Hundred Eighty (180) days.

Order Discharging Defendant from Community Supervision, issued June 8, 2004,
the County Court of Law of Smith County, Texas.

Letter, dated February 14, 2006, from Patrick E. Sewell, MD, Adult Psychiatry,
Shreveport, Louisiana, states Petitioner’s current medication is Lexapro 10mg a day.
She is euthymic and has adjusted to a separation and pending divorce from h}rr

husband, and is coping with living alone. Petitioner’s previous drug use indicates s

did abuse the prescription medications provided to her for a period of time.

& Py

However, that is over with currently and she is completely drug free. Petitioner |

attending rehabilitation on weekends in Dallas periodically and continues to see
Sewell. She is more settled and accepting in her attachment process in relationshi
with others. She is resolved and at peace with the nature of her developmen
experience and has given up a great deal of the reactivity and attachments

previously characterized her process. She is a strong and accurate self-observern

and is out of any sense of victimization except for rare instances. All these chang

make it much more likely that she will be able to both remain sober, but also
integrate in a favorable manner in any work environment she finds herself.
Sewell has abandoned the previous diagnosis of Bipolar Disorder in light of

previously obscure impact of drug use on her mood changes. Otherwise her

diagnosis remains the same. Her one (1) year sobriety will be May 21, 2006.

Letter of support from Trudy Hoofman, Tyler, Texas, states that she hgs'been a
member of Narcotics Anonymous for eighteen (18) years, and during her
membership, she has had an opportunity to meet a lot of different people from i

walks of life. Ms. Hoofman has known Petitioner for quite some time and it has be
a great honor to work with her and to get to know her on a personal level. M
Hoofman has been Petitioner’s sponsor since she first came to the home group
Tyler, Texas. Ms. Hoofman has seen Petitioner go to great lengths throughout

-3
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9.5.

9.6.

9.7.
9.8.

9.9.

10.  Petitioner gives May 21, 2005, as her date of sobriety.

663723:007

 the self-destructive behaviors she previously engaged in. The change in her has bee}

'Documentation of support group attendance dating from January 2005, through Ma

recovery and she is very proud of her. Ms. Hoofman has also been Petitioner’s
sponsor in Pathways, a program started by Dr. Phil McGraw. Petitioner has worked
diligently and steadfastly over the past nine (9) months and has been a great asset to
the program. ‘ ,

Letter of support, dated January 24, 2006, from James Gordon, CFNP, Tyler, Texas;
states he and Petitioner are divorced, but remain close friends. Over the last few
years, Petitioner has struggled with many personal issues and has continued to work
through these problems. She has submitted to drug screens for the last several yi
and has attended private counseling. Mr. Gordon can say without reservation that h
can see that Petitioner has changed her life and has an extraordinary desire t
continue with her self-improvement. She has established a support system to hc?l
her through her everyday life. Because of their close relationship, and as a nursin
professional, Mr. Gordon feels that Petitioner is no longer impaired and is safe
practice as a registered nurse in a safe manner. Having worked with her in
professional setting, Mr. Gordon knows Petitioner is an excellent registered nurs
and feels that allowing her to resume her nursing profession will give further suppo
to her continued improvement. - -

Letter of support; dated February 7, 2006, from Kathleen Van Every, Weatherfor
Texas, states she met Petitioner through the Dallas-based life style manageme
program called Pathways. When Ms. Van Every first met Petitioner, she w.
reserved and struggling to identify and ultimately make the changes that woul
address her disease of addiction. Ms. Van Every witnessed Petitioner demonstrat
tremendous tenacity and courage which allowed her to openly and honestly deal wit

remarkable and indelible. Petitioner has emerged through this training as a woma
who accepts responsibility for her actions and has successfully used the tools learnef
through Pathways. Ms. Van Every knows Petitioner to be honest, responsible,.an
awoman of great character who would absolutely deserve an opportunity to contin
to serve her profession. ’ '

L= I A L84

Documentation of negative drug screens collected monthly from June 2005, through "
August 2006. ' ‘ '

<

2006. '

Documentation of twenty (20) Type I Continuing Education contact hours.




CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board haj
jurisdiction over this matter.

2. The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a resul!f of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency. '

3. Pursuant to Section 301.467, Texas Occupations Code, the Board may refuse to issu_e or
renew a license, and may.set a reasonable period that must lapse before reapplication.
Pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26, the Board may impose reasonablg
conditions that a Petitioner must satisfy before reissuance of an unrestricted license.

'ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED, subject to ratification by the Board of Nurse

Examiners, that the petition of MELANIE KOCH GORDON, Registered Nurse License

Number 663723, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, be and the same Is

hereby GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SO LONG AS THE

PETITIONER complies in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Codg,

§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and

Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE ‘§21 1.01 et. seq. and the stipulations contained mthls Order:

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Petitioner's multistate licensure privilege, if any, fo ,practic.:e professional hursing in thg Stage
of Texas -

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Petitioner's license fis
encumbered by this Order, Petitioner may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to|a

multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Boaj d

of Nursing in the party state where Petitioner wishes to work.

663723:007 , -5-




(1 PETITI(,,uR SHALL NOT seek employmer{w,r practice nursing for
coinpensation until she has completed the following pre-licensure conditions and obtained 4
license to practice professional nursing from the Board.

3} PETITIONER SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
(8500.00) dollars. PETITIONER SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Board of Nurse Examiners in the form of cashier’s
check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

(3) PETITIONER SHALL apply 'fcv)rl a “Six-Month Clinical Permit” for the .

limited purpose of completing a refresher course. PETITIONER SHALL NOT, in any way

-

attempt to use this clinical permit for any purpose other than ﬁttendiﬁg this. éourse.
(4) PETITIONER SHALL successﬁﬁly complete anursing refresher course prior

to returning to the practice of professional ﬁursing in the State of Texas. PETITIONER SHALL
obtain Board approval of the course prior to enroliment. Home study courses and vidgo
programs will not be approved. The course content shﬁll include: 1) the role of fhe
professional nurse; 2) a review of the nursing process to include assessment, planning,
| implementati’onl and evaluation; 3) Pharmacology review; 4) medication administratign
review for all sténdard route of administration; 5) documentation, quality assurance and legpl
implications for nursing pract_ice; and 6) current CPR certification. This course must cqntain
a minimum 80-hour clinical compoﬁent, providing direct patient care, which is to be supervisgd
by another registered nurse. | |
(5) Upon completion of the reﬁ'esher course, PETITIONER SHALL return the

clinical permit to the office of the Board, and PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the sponsorifg
institution to notify the Board, on a form provided by the Board, of Petitioner's successful

completion of the refresher course, including the required clinical component.

663723:007 -6-
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conditions of reinstatement, as set out in this Order, PETITIONER SHALL pay all re

registration fees and be issued a license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texa:.,
which shalil bbear the appropriate notation. Said license issued to MELANIE KOCH GORDON,
shall be ‘subj ect to the following agreed post-licensure stipulations:

(7) PETITIONER SHALL, within one (1) year of relicensure, successfully complete
a course in nursing jurisprudence. PETITIONER SHALL obtain Board approval of the course prigr
to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the courge .
tobe appréved, the target audience must include registered nurses. It must be a minimum of six (§)
contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing .Practice Act, standards of
practice, and documentation of care. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be acceptefl.
PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Courge
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to vérify PETITIONER's
successful completion of the course. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing
education requiremehts the Board may have for relicensure. Board-approved cburses can be found
on the Board's wébsite www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

8 PETITIOI;IER SHALL, within one (1) year of relicensure, successfully
compléte acourse in nuxsixig ethics. PETITIONER SHALL obtain Board approval of the cour §e
prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home study
courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6)
contact hours in length. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall inclufle
Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: principles of nursing ethigs;
confidentiality; and professional boundaries. PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the sponsoripg |

institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to vcﬁfy

663723:007 -7~




PETITIONER's successful E,--apleﬁon of the course. This course il  be taken in addition to
any continuing education requirements the Board may have for relicensure. Board approved

courses may be found on the Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD PETITIONER CHOOSE TO WORK
AS ANURSE IN TEXAS, PETITIONER WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE ANI}
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING 4
MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING
STIPULATIONS FOR THREE (3) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE
STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY-SIX (36)
MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT

THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILI

1S

NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:
(9) PETITIONER SHALL notify all future employers in professional nursing of this

Order of the Board and the stipulations on PETITIONER's license. PETITIONER SHALL preser

E=3

a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law
Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(10) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the Notification
of Employment form, which is provided to the PETITIONER by the Board, to the Board's offide
within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(11) For the first year of employment as a Registéred Nurse under fhis Order,
PETITIONER SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse. Direct supervision requirgs
énother ‘profess_icna.l nurse to be working on the same unit as PETITIONER and immediate.y ,
available to provide assistance and intervention. PETITIONER SHALL work only on regularfy

assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The PETITIONER SHALL NOT be employed by

663723:007 , -8-




15’4

PETITIONER SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers ar

| prohibited.

=3

(12) For the remainder of the stipulation period, PETITIONER SHALL be supervisef

[¢]

by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on th

(=}

'same unit or ward as PETITIONER, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available t
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supéwising nurse shall have 2 minimum df

two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the PETITIONER |

[72]

currently working. PETITIONER SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and

predetermined unit(s). PETITIONER SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary

17

nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. PETITIONER SHALL NOT be sel
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.
(13) PETITIONER SHALL NOT practice as a professional nufse on the night shift,
rotate shifts, work overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on aﬁy unit other
than the identified, predetemﬁned unit(s) to which PETITIONER is regularly assigned for one (})
year of employment as a professional nurse.
(14) PETITIONER SHALL NOT practice as a professional nurse in any criticai care
area for one (1) year of employment as a professional nurse. Critical care areas include,'but are npt
limited to, intenéive care units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units, recovery roém S,
and labor and délivéry units.
(15) PETITIONER SHALL NOT administer or have any contabt with controll¢d
substances, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates | for one (1) year pf

employment as a professional nurse,

663723:007 -9-




(16) PETITIO. R SHALL CAUSE each employer to| mit, on forms provided
to the PETITIONER by the Board, periodic reports as to PETITIONER's capability to practice
professional nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
PETITIONER. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the ofﬁcev of the Board
at the end of each three (3) months for three (3) years of employment as a professional nurse.

(17) PETITIONER SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain, Stadol,
Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthéﬁc opiates, and/or the use of contfolled substances, except as
prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, PETITIONER SHALL
CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication, dosage and
the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted direﬁtly to the office of the
Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the prescription. In the

event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods of two (2) weeks of

| longer, the Board may require and PETITIONER SHALL submit to an evaluation by 'a Boar
approved physician épecializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry. The .performin
evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, inclnding results of the evaluatio
clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for oﬁ-going treatment within
- thirty (30) days from the Board's request. |
(18) PETITIONER SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controllef

substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month periog

>

~

random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the second three (3) month periog

=

random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the stipulatio

period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months.

663723:007 - 10 -




Specimens sha.. ve screened for at least the following st iances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates o Methadone
Benzodiazepines - Methaqualone
Cannabinoids . Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene
tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

A Board representative may appear at the PETITIONER's place of employment at any time during
the stipulation period and require PETITIONER to iJroduce a specimen for screening.
All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Boardls

policy on Random Drug Tesﬁng. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. PETITIONER SHALL be responsihle for the costs of all random
drug screening during the sﬁpulatidn peﬁod.
Any positive result for v'vhich the nurse does not have a valid prescription will he

regarded as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further
disciplinary action by this Board. Failure to report for a drug screen may be considered t'he same
as a positive result and may result in further disciplinary action by this Board.
| - (19) PETITIONER SHALL participate in therapy w1th a "professional counselof™
possessing credentials approved by the Board. PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the therapist o
~ submit written reports, on forms provided by the Board, as to the PETITIONER's progress |n
therapy, rehabilitation and capability to safely practice professional nursing. The report myst
indicate whether or not the PETITIONER's stability is sﬁfﬁcient to provide direct patient cafe
safely. Such reports are to be furnished each and every month for three (3) months. If therapy
is recommended for beyond three (3) months, the reports shall then be required at the end jpf

each three (3) month period for the duration of the stipulation period, or until PETITIONERis

dismissed from therapy.

663723:007 -11-




(20) PETITIC.;LR SHALL attend at'le_ast two (2) su}rt group meetings each
week, one of which shall be for substance abuse; and PETITIONER SHALL provide acceptable
evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall consist of a written record of at least: the date of |
each meeting; the name of each group attended; and th¢ signature and printed name of the
chairperson of each group attended by PETITIONER. PETITIONER SHALL submit the required
evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end of every three (3) months. No duplications|
copies, third party signatures, or any other substitutions will be accepted as evidence.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of thig
Order, PETITIONER SHALL bg issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensurg

privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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| _TITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

Iunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Reinstatement Agreedl
Order. Iwaive representation by counsel. I certify that my past behavior, except as disclosed in my
Petition for Reinstatement of Licensure, has been in conformity with the Board's professiongl
character rule. I have provided the Board with complete and accurate documentation Qf my pagt
behavior in violation of the penal law of any jurisdiction Which was disposed of through any
procédure short of convictions, such as: conditional discharge, deferred adjudication or dismissaj.
I have no criminal prosecution pending in any jurisdiction.

I have reviewed this Order. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fac}.

)

Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order. I waive judicial review of this Ordef.
I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified,

terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. I agree to inform the Bo

()

of any other fact or event that could constitute a ground for denial of licensure prior to reinstatirlg
my license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. I understand that if fail to comply
with all terms and conditions of this Order, my license to practice professional nursing in the State

of Texas will be revoked, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this Lo T day of _ T oeiem las; 2006.

TNebaw) Kocle (popdn

MELANIE KOCH GORDON, Petitioner

Sworn to and subscribed before me this Zé‘fj day of /\/DV£ mbec 2006,

'SEAL / ) (ﬁ :j : )

Notary Public jnland for the State of __7x25
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WHEREFOR._ REMISES CONSIDERED, the Boé ~ of Nurse Examiners for

the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Reinstatement Agreed Order that was signed

onthe _6th _ day of _ November 2006, by MELANIE KOCH GORDON, Registered

Nurse License Number 663723, and said Order is final.

Effective this _11th _ day of _December , 2006.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
. FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

Sk e 6o e o e ko o e e o 3 ok o s o o ok ko ok ek o o ksl ok ke ke e e o ok o

In the Matter of License Number 663723 | § AGREED
issued to MELANIE KOCH GORDON §  ORDER

An investigation by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter

referred to as the Board, produced evidence indicating that MELANIE KOCH GORDON, hereinafter
| referred to as Respondent, License Number 663723, may have violated Section 301.452(b)(1), Texas
Occupations Code. |
An informal conference was held on November 15, 2004, at the office of the Board

of Nurse Examiners, in accordance with Section 301.464, Texaé Occupations Code.
| Respondent appeared in person. Kespondmt was notified of her right to be
represented by legal counsel and elected to waive representation by counsei. In attendance were
Joyge Adams, PhD, RN, Boafd Member; Carm Marshall MSN, RN, Lead Nurse Consultant,
Executive Director's Designee; James W. Johnston, General Counsel; E. Joy Sparks, Assistant

General Counsel; Anthony L. Diggs, MSCJ, Director, Enforcement Division; and Diane E. Burell,

Investigator.
'FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in thesg

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was givep an opportunity tg
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and consented to the eniry

of this Order.
3. Respondent’s license to practice professional nursing in Texas isin delinguent status.
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4. Respondentreceived a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Northwestern State University,
Shreveport, Louisiana, in May 1994. Respondent was ixcensed to practice professmnal
nursing in the State of Texas in August 1999.

5. Respondent‘s professional employment history includes:

1993-1994  StaffNurse Louisiana State University Medical
: Center
Shreveport, Louisiana

1994 - 1996 Staff Nurse LifeCare Hospitals, Inc.
Shreveport, Louisiana

1996 - 1998 . Staff Nurse , Olsten Nursing Agency, Shreveport
: Louisiana
American Nursing Agency,
Shreveport, Louisiana
Lifeline Nursing Agency, Shreveport,
Louisiana

1998 - 1999 Staff Nurse Louisiana State University Medical
' Center
Shreveport, Louisiana

7/00 - 10/00 Staff Nurse Azalea Sleep Center
Tyler, Texas .

10/00 - present Not employed in nursing

6. °  Onor about May 12, 2000, Respdndent was issued an Agreed Order by the Board of Nurse |
Examiners for the State of Texas which required her to successfully complete the Texas Peer
Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the May 12, 2000, Agreed Order,

Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law; is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part
of this Order.

7. On or about June 19, 2001 , Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Board of Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas which required ber to successfully complete the Texas Peer
Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the June 19, 2001, Agreed Order,

Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part
~of this Order.
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practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Formal Charges were filed on June 21, 2004. A copy of the Formal Charges is auached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on June 23, 2004.

Respondent, by her signature to this Order, expresses her desire to voluntarily surrender her
license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. |

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufﬁ<:1ent to prove a vmlatxon of Section 301.452(b)(1), Texas
Occupations Code.

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 663723, heretofore issued to
MELANIE KOCH GORDON, including revocation of Respondent's professional license to

Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, thc Board has the anthonty to accepf]
the voluntary surrender of a license,

Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for
reinstatement of licensure. :

Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.453(d), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof
in effect at the time of the reinstatement.




ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, that the VOLUNTARY
SURRENDER of License Number 663723, heretofore issued to MELANIE KOCH GORDON to
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Board of Nurse Examiners.
In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:
1. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use the title

“registered nurse" or the abbreviation "RN" or wear any insignia identifying

herself as a registered nurse or use any designation which, directly or

indirectly, would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT is a

 registered nurse during the period in which the license is surrendered.

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until:

one (1) year has elapsed from the date of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has

obtained objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of

sobriety immediately preceding the petition.

3. Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then/ -

existing requirements for relicensure.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of

Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

'CONTXNUED' ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

] understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order

1 waive representation by counsel. Thave reviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor dény the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, Tagreeto the Findings of Fact, Conciusions of Law
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in ﬁs ma;:ter. Iwaive:

judicial review of this Order. Iunderstand that this Order becomes final when accepted by the

=

Executive Director at which time the terms of this Order become effective and a copy will be maile;

{o me.

Signed this Z.5F dayof fQee . 200

MEL%IJE KOCH GORDON, Respondent
27 5y of_Beserhos 20 OF
Vs } ': My m?g g”dsREs N Notary Public in and for the State of 527@

Sworn to and subscribed before me this
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State of Texas does hereby accept the voluntary surrender of nursing License Number 663723,

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the

previously issued to MELANIE KOCH GORDON.

663723:007

Effective this _31st _ day of __December 2004 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE BOARD

Number 663723, Issued to § OF NURSE EXAMINERS
MELANIE KOCH GORDON, Respondent § FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

FORMAL CHARGES

Thisis a 'disbiplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. RBSQOHQGY%t,
MELANIE KOCH GORDON, is a Registered Nurse holding license naumber 663723, which is in
delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show

compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding. - ‘ » o '

CHARGE L
Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on June 19, 2001, by the Board

of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply
with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(3) PETITIONER SHALL comply with ali requirements of the
TPAPN contract during its term. '

A copy of the June 19, 2001, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes a violation of Section 301.452(b)(1), Texas Occupations Code.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
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NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence ini support of any recommended disposition of

this matter pursuant to the factors stated in the Board's rule regarding penalty/sanction factors, 22
TEX. ADMIN. CODE, Section 213.33.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www. bne state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Orders which are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges,

will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated May 12,
2000, and Agreed Order dated June 19, 2001.

ok
Filed this __ & day of Qwu ,200Y

BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

James W. Johnston, General Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
F: (512) 305-7401 or (512) 305-6870

Eliza}befﬁw RN, JD
“ Assis neral Counsel

State Bar No. 00787694

E. Joy Sparks
Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 18874600
BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
F: (512) 305-7401 or (512) 305-6870

Attachments:  Agreed Order of the Board dated May 12, 2000.

Agreed Order of the Board dated June 19, 2001.
0999/ :




BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

I ’ ***#*#*****************************JE***********

.{:i

In the Matter of License Number 663723 § -~ AGREED
issued to MELANIE KOCH GORDON ~ § ORDER

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, Mr&emd
to as the Boar&, considered the matter of MELANIE KOCH GORDON, License Number 663723,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent. -

Information received by the Board produced eﬁdmce that Respondent may hz;iffe
violated Section 301.452(b)(9), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation by
counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

April 17, 2001, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order. :

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Bachelor Degree in Nursing from Northwestern State University,
Shreveport, Louisiana, in May 1994. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas in. August 1999,

5. Respondent's professional employment history includes:

1994 Staff Nurse
Louisiana State University Medical Center
Shreveport, Louisiana

RECEIVED AlG .'ﬁ 3 Zﬂm
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Respondent’s professional employment continued:

L= 7 1994-1996 a Staff Nurse 2 R
LifeCare Hospitals, Inc.
Shreveport, Louisiana

1996-1999 Staff Relief

Olsten Nursing Agency
Lifeline Nursing Agency
Shreveport, Louisiana

1998-1999 ~ Staff Relief
: American Nursing Agency
Shreveport, Louisiana -

1998-1999 Staff Nurse
Louisiana State University Medical Center '
Shreveport, Louisiana

1999-July 2000 Not employed as a Professional Nurse

July 2000-October 2000 Staff Nurse

Azalea Sleep Center
Tyler, Texas

October 2000-Present Not employed as a Professional Nurse

6. On May 12,2000, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Board of Nurse Examiners
for the State of Texas, which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of this Order.

7. At the time of the incident, Respondent was employed as 2 Registered Nurse with Azalea
Sleep Center, Tyler, Texas, and had been employed there for two(2) months.

8. On or about September 15, 2000, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Azalea Sleep
Center, Tyler, Texas, Respondent produced a urine speeimer which was positive for
amphetamines. The use of amphetaminesby a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty,
could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in patients'
conditions, and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate
assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing patients in
potential danger. : '
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10.
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Subsequent to the above event, Respondent was diagnosed with Attention Deficit
Disorder(ADD), and was placed on the medication Adderall, a medication classified as an

- amphetamine. Respondent’s physician has surmised that on September 15, 2000, Respondet

madvertenﬂy took medication prescribed for her son, who also has a diagnosis of ADD, and
was receiving Adderall at the time that the urine specimen was obtained. R@ondsnt cannot
provide any other reasons for testing positive for amplietamines on the urine test.

Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peerass1stanccprogmm should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public.

= CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sechons 301.451-301.455, the Board has Junsdlchon
over th:s matter. .

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Secnon 301.452(b)9), Texas
Occupations Code. ‘

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations

- Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 663723, heretofore issued to

MELANIE KOCH GORDON, including revocation of Respondent's professional license to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Board may, in its dzscretlon order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the

sanction of Revocation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the

following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the

Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, }within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry

of this final Order, apply to and be accepted into the TPAPN.
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(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality

‘and-provide a copy of the executed TPAPN contract o the Board of Nurse Examiners. T

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract |

doring tstom.
(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Board of Nurse
Examiners of any violation of the TPAPN contract. .
ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply inall

respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Revxsed Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas

Occupahons Code, Section §§301. 001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Profesmonal _

Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order..

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas.

IT IS FURTI—IER AGREED and ORDERED that while Resmndent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondeut may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
Order or the terms of the pafti;ipaﬁon agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result
in further disciplinary action including revocation of Respondent's license and multistate licensure

privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

R I'understand that T have the right to legal counsel-prior to signing this Agreed Ordér.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I ne:ther admit nor deny the vmla’non
alleged herein. By my signature on ﬂns Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
an§ Conditions One ( 1) through Four (4) of this Order to obtain disposition of the allegations

 through peer a_ssistance and to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review
of this Order. I understand that this Order becomes effective upon acoeptance by the Executive
Director on behalf of the Board of Nurse Exammers and a copy will be mailed tome. I mdetstgnﬂ
that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of thls Order, I will be subject to investigation |

and dlsc:plmary sanction, mcludmg revocation of my hcense to practice professnonal nursing in the

State of Texas as a consequence of my noncompliance - E

Signed this 2 E day oggzu.. ,2001 . "
kaocw éovotv\/’

MELANIE KOCH GORDON, Respondent
Swom to and subscribed before me ﬂllSE] ~— day of e 203\,

%, LINDAA.RUSSELL }
£ "w*‘,ﬁ Motary Public f.
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalfof the

Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that

was signedon the _ 7% day of June . 2001 ,by MELANIE KOCH GORDON,
License Number 663723, and said Order is final.

Entered and effective this _ 19 day of___Jume , 2001

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf 2
of said Board ‘

LR

6. RECEIVED AUS 1 3 2001

e WINY T 00




BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE
FOR THE STATE OF TExXAS

**************m*****#****'***********t*t#*******

In the Matter of Licénse Number 663723 : §  AGREED
issued to MELANTE KOCRy GORDON §  ORDER

b0 2s the Board, considsred the matter of MEL ANTE KOCH GORDON, License Number 663723,
hereinafter referred 1o a5 Respondent.

5. Respandent's professional employment history is unknown,
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

FRE KA fe ke ********#***********#********#&*#’H*

Trrthe Matter of License Number 663723 | §  AGREED
issued to MELANIE ROCH GORDON § ORDER

On ttu'; day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, ersinafter referred
to as the Board, considered the matter of MELANTE KOCH GORDON, Licenss Number 663 723,

hereinafter referred 1o as Respondent,

‘ Informatmrx recexved by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Sectmn 301.452(b)(10), Tt::ms Occupatxuns Code. Respondcnt waived representatmn by
counsef, mformal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order affered an

Aprd 3, 2000, by Katherine A_ Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Directar.

1. Prior to the institution of Agency prot:eedings, notice of the matters specified below in these:
Findings of Fact was -served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requxrements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived re presentanon by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed 1o the entry of this Order. .

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in Texas.

4 Respondent received a B accalaureate Degreeip Nursing from Northwestemn State University

5. Respondent's professional employment history js unknown,

563773:051
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. . for this felony. offense by the Shreveport ’Police Departiment, Shreveport, Louxsmna, oner
about December 9, 1999, Respondent's conduct deceived the pharmacy. . o

7. TheRespondent's conduct described in the preceding Finding of Fact was reportable under
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code.

i

dependency
9 Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved Peer assistance program should
sufficient to.protect patients and the public. 1

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuanttg Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.45 1-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this mater,
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S. The Board may, in jts discretion, order a qurge to participate in 4 pesr assistance program
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301,410, Texas Occupations Code. :

19
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&-ncti-or‘x of Revocation under Section 301,453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the
' following conditions for such z ime as is requireﬁ for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the
Texas Peer Assigtance Program foer"sés (TPAPN): ,

| (1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, apply to and be accepted into the TPAPN,

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Board of Nurse

Exammers of any violation of the TPAPN contract,
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' RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Signed this ﬁday of zu 2 6__ 200 (3.
M %OCJ« @z’)/c{m«—/

MELANIE KOCH GORDON, Respondent
T 2L 4
Sworn to and subscribed before me this o2 day of Lm/jm/ . 200007

2 N |
o «Agzwﬁéru SR

‘Notary Public in and for the State of ‘ <./
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Boa‘dOfNutseExammersfartheStzte chexas, doeshex‘ebyacmptandemerﬁieAgt'eedOrdcr

thet W igned on the 'S¢ ~Sth_dayof _ Mav 3000 byMELANIEKOCHGORDON»

LtcenseNmnberGS.‘-Sm andsa:dﬂrderxsﬁuzl

Entered and effective this 12 dsyof__ My 2000

{-%
s ' i e i y
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Exccutive Director on behalf .
of s2id Board {
RECEIVED Alg 1 3 2008
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February 19,2011

Diane Burell, investigator

Texas Board of Nursing

333§ Guadalupe Street, Ste. 3-460
Austin, TX 78701

Dear Ms. Buréll,
As | am financial unable to defend myself effectively at this point in time against the Urine Drug Screer|
collected by Lab Corp on October 22, 2009 which showed an incorrect positive reading for cocaine, | am

surrendering my nursing license number 663723.

i had sent you a letter dated October 7, 2010 answering charges and you told me you did not receive it.

Melanie Gordon




